in the installed costs of RT technologies, either as a natural result of market growth or as driven by
policy intervention. This scenario considers a hypothetical installed cost reduction of 20%.

 The interaction of the two above effects.

Table 20 compares the results of each of these to the base model (assuming a targeted thermal load
impact of 5% for all scenarios). Each of these scenarios represents an improvement in the cost-benefit
picture compared to the base model, though the greater impact would be a return to 2013 fossil fuel prices.
This reflects the central role that oil prices have in determining the opportunities for and cost-effectiveness
of RT market growth in Rhode Island.

If the recent decline in oil prices were to be reversed, and RT installation costs were also to decline 20%
either through hard or soft cost reductions, the overall benefit-cost ratio of the portfolio of RT installations
would increase to 1.80, and the state’s net lifetime benefits would increase to over $740 million.

Table 20. TRC Portfolio Results by Model Scenario (Assumes “5% of Thermal Load” Impact Level)

Sensitivity Scenario Lifetime
Benefits Lifetime Costs Lifetime Net

Benefits
Cost-Benefit

Ratio

Base Model  $1,239,572,340  $1,046,388,849  $193,183,491  1.18

2013 Fossil Fuel Prices  $1,670,366,899  $1,046,389,287  $623,977,611  1.60

Reduced RT Costs  $1,239,572,340  $926,494,420  $313,077,920  1.34

Interaction of Effects  $1,670,366,899  $926,494,858  $743,872,040  1.80

Measure-Level Results
The results above refer to a portfolio of RT installations, with installation rates among different technologies
and sectors determined by combination of market segmentation, measure cost-effectiveness, and current
market size in Rhode Island and other regional markets. The cost-effectiveness of specific RT measures
varies significantly both across RT technologies and based on factors such as customer sector and current
heating fuel and technology.

Below, Table 21 shows measure-level TRC results for each measure included in this study (for the base
scenario). These results do not account for administrative costs, which are considered only at the portfolio